
   
 

 
DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.  (DORELCO) 

National Highway, Brgy. San Roque, Tolosa, Leyte 
•  Website: www.dorelco.com.ph • Email: ogm.dorelco@gmail.com 

 

INVITATION TO BID 
DORELCO 2023-01 

 

The Don Orestes Romualdez Electric Cooperative, Inc. (DORELCO) through its Bids and Awards 

Committee (BAC) invites Suppliers to apply for accreditation and bid for the following: 

 
  

PROCUREMENT PROJECT 1- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF KHWMETERS 

Lot Item Description 

 

Funding 

Source 

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (PhP) 

(Inclusive of VAT) 

Non-refundable Cost of 

Bid Documents 

(PhP) 

    

1 

 

3,500 pcs. KWH, 1 phase, Class 1 
220 V, 5 (100) A, Bottom 

Connected, Electronic 
 

RFSC 

 

Php 5,250,000.00 
 

Php 10,000.00 

 

PROCUREMENT PROJECT 2- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS RATINGS OF FUSELINK 

Lot Item Description 

 

Funding 

Source 

Approved Budget for 

the Contract (PhP) 

(Inclusive of VAT) 

Non-refundable Cost 

of Bid Documents 

(PhP) 

 

1 

 

 

VARIOUS RATINGS OF FUSELINK 
 

RFSC 
 

Php 2,274,900.00 
 

Php 5,000.00 

 

PROCUREMENT PROJECT 3- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS TYPES OF LINE HARDWARES 

Lot Item Description 

 

Fundin

g 

Source 

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (PhP) 

(Inclusive of VAT) 

Non-refundable Cost of 

Bid Documents 

(PhP) 

    

1 

 

Various Line Hardware 
 

RFSC Php 4,682,650.00 
 

Php 5,000.00 

Issuance of Bid Documents 
(within 7 calendar days) 

 

October 24-31, 2023 
 

Pre-Bid Conference 
(at least 12 calendar days before bid opening) 

  
November 6, 2023 

DORELCO Solidarity Hall 

 
Submission of Sealed Bids                           November 20, 2023 (8:00 – 9:30 AM) 

 

Opening of Bids 
(at least 15-30 days after last date of 

advertisement) 

November 20, 2023 (9 :30 AM) 

 

 

 

 

PROCUREMENT PROJECT 4- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS RATINGS OF TRANSFORMER 

Lot Item Description 

 

Funding 

Source 

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (PhP) 

(Inclusive of VAT) 

Non-refundable Cost of 

Bid Documents 

(PhP) 

    

1 

 

3 units 50 KVA 
6 units 37.5 KVA 
12 units 25KVA 
10 units 15 KVA 

 

RFSC 

 

Php 2,663,000.00 
 

Php 5,000.00 

 

PROCUREMENT PROJECT 5- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS  POLE 

Lot Item Description 

 

Funding 

Source 

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (PhP) 

(Inclusive of VAT) 

Non-refundable Cost of 

Bid Documents 

(PhP) 

http://www.dorelco.com.ph/


   
 

 
DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.  (DORELCO) 

National Highway, Brgy. San Roque, Tolosa, Leyte 
•  Website: www.dorelco.com.ph • Email: ogm.dorelco@gmail.com 

 

  

1 

 

50 pcs. Steel Pole 30’ 
50 pcs. Steel Pole, 35’ 

 
 

RFSC 

 

Php 3,150,000.00 
 

Php 5,000.00 

2 
25 pcs. Concrete Pole, 30’ 
40 pcs. Concrete Pole, 35' 

RFSC Php 1,117,000.00 Php 5,000.00 

 

PROCUREMENT PROJECT 6- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CONDUCTORS 

Lot Item Description 

 

Funding 

Source 

Approved Budget for the 

Contract (PhP) 

(Inclusive of VAT) 

Non-refundable Cost of 

Bid Documents 

(PhP) 

    

1 

 

3,000 mtrs. Conductor, ACSR 
1/0 

2,000 mtrs. Conductor, ACSR #2 
Bare 

6,000 mtrs. Conductor, ACSR #2 
insulated 

6,200 mtrs. Conductor, ACSR #2, 
duplex 

5,000 mtrs. Conductor, ACSR 
#3/0, bare 

111,000 mtrs. Conductor, ACSR 
#6 duplex 

7,000 mtrs. Conductor, #8 THW 
Wire, copper, stranded 

 

RFSC Php 7,439,000.00 
 

Php 10,000.00 

Issuance of Bid Documents 
(within 7 calendar days) 

 

October 24-31, 2023 
 

Pre-Bid Conference 
(at least 12 calendar days before bid 

opening) 

  
November 6, 2023 

DORELCO Solidarity Hall 

 

Submission of Sealed Bids                           November 20, 2023 (12:00 – 1:30 PM) 

 

Opening of Bids 
(at least 15-30 days after last date of 

advertisement) 

November 20, 2023 (1 :30 PM) 

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary 

“pass/fail” criterion as specified in Procurement Guidelines and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric 

Cooperatives (R.A. 10531). 

Interested bidders must be accredited. 

The bidding activities will be conducted through face to face by the Bids and Award Committee, only 

those who have purchased the bidding documents through the secretariat shall be allowed to participate in the 

pre-bid conference. 

 

DORELCO, thru the BAC reserves the right to reject any or all bids at any time prior to award of the 

contract, to annul the bidding process, to waive any required formality in the bids or to accept any offer that it 

considers most advantageous to the cooperative without incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.  

 

All communication shall be addressed to the undersigned at Don Orestes Romualdez Electric Cooperative 

Inc. at Barangay San Roque, Tolosa Leyte or you may contact BAC Secretariat Ms. Rochie M. Cagadas at mobile no. 

(+63) 9494023429, or you may send an email at dorelco.bac20@gmail.com. 

 

  

 

ENGR. DANTE D. LAVADIA 

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 

 

Approved by: 

 

http://www.dorelco.com.ph/
mailto:dorelco.bac20@gmail.com


   
 

 
DON ORESTES ROMUALDEZ ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.  (DORELCO) 

National Highway, Brgy. San Roque, Tolosa, Leyte 
•  Website: www.dorelco.com.ph • Email: ogm.dorelco@gmail.com 

 

 

ALLAN L. LANIBA MPA, MM 

General Manager 
Manila Bulletin: October 24, 2023 

http://www.dorelco.com.ph/

